ENROLLED HOUSE
BILL NO. 1777 By: Thompson of the House

and

Lamb of the Senate

An Act relating to transportation; amending 47 O.S.
2001, Section 14-101, as last amended by Section 1,
Chapter 62, 0.S.L. 2005 (47 O0.S. Supp. 2006, Section
14-101), which relates to oversize and overweight
permits; removing exemption for certain vehicles;
directing Commissioner of Public Safety to issue
certain annual overweight permits; amending 47 O.S.
2001, Section 14-109, as amended by Section 2,
Chapter 286, O0.S.L. 2002 (47 0O.S. Supp. 2006, Section
14-109), which relates to load weights; modifying
certain exceptions; amending 69 0.S. 2001, Section
4025, which relates to signs; directing Department of
Transportation to allow signs in certain counties;
providing effective dates; and declaring an
emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 47 0.S. 2001, Section 14-101, as
last amended by Section 1, Chapter 62, 0.S.L. 2005 (47 0.S. Supp.
2006, Section 14-101), is amended to read as follows:

Section 14-101. A. It is a misdemeanor for any person to drive
or move or for the owner to cause or knowingly permit to be driven
or moved on any highway any vehicle or vehicles of a size or weight
exceeding the limitations stated in this chapter or otherwise in
violation of this chapter, and the maximum size and weight of
vehicles herein specified shall be lawful throughout this state and
local authorities shall have no power or authority to alter said



limitations except as express authority may be granted in this
chapter.

imptements—of husbandry—eor te Commissioner of Public Safety is

directed to issue annual overweight permits to:

1. Municipalities and rural fire districts for the
transportation of fire-fighting apparatus at no cost to the
municipalities or rural fire districts;

2. Owners of implements of husbandry, imreluding—farm which
includes tractors+ that are temporarily moved upon a highway—er—+te
& vehicl  onder th c 1 CL .
herein—provided at no cost to the owner; and

3. Retail implement dealers while hauling implements of
husbandry at no cost to the dealer.

C. All size, weight and load provisions covered by this chapter
shall be subject to the limitations imposed by Title 23, United
States Code, Section 127, and such other rules and regulations
developed herein. Provided further that any size and weight
provision authorized by the United States Congress for use on the
National System of Interstate and Defense Highways, including but
not limited to height, axle weight, gross weight, combinations of
vehicles or load thereon shall be authorized for immediate use on
such segments of the National System of Interstate and Defense
Highways and any other highways or portions thereof as designated by
the Transportation Commission or their duly authorized
representative.

D. Any vehicle permitted for movement on the highways of this
state as provided in Section 14-101 et seqg. of this title, other
than a vehicle permitted solely for overweight movement, shall be
moved only during daylight hours. As used in Section 14-101 et seq.
of this title, "daylight hours" shall mean one-half (1/2) hour
before sunrise to one-half (1/2) hour after sunset.
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E. 1. Any vehicle permitted for movement on the highways of
this state as provided in Section 14-101 et seq. of this title shall
not be moved at any time on the following holidays:

a. New Year's Day (January 1),

b. Memorial Day (the last Monday in May),

C. The Fourth of July (Independence Day),

d. Labor Day (the first Monday in September),

e. Thanksgiving Day (the fourth Thursday in November) ,
and

f. Christmas Day (December 25).

2. Any vehicle permitted for movement on the highways of this
state as provided in Section 14-101 et seqg. of this title shall be
allowed to move on the following holidays:

a. Martin Luther King, Jr.'s Birthday (the third Monday
in January),

b. President's Day, also known as Washington's Birthday
(the third Monday in February), and

C. Veteran's Day (November 11).
SECTION 2. AMENDATORY 47 0.S. 2001, Section 14-109, as
amended by Section 2, Chapter 286, 0.S.L. 2002 (47 0.S. Supp. 2006,
Section 14-109), is amended to read as follows:

Section 14-109. A. On any road or highway:

1. No single axle weight shall exceed twenty thousand (20,000)
pounds; and

2. The total gross weight in pounds imposed thereon by a
vehicle or combination of vehicles shall not exceed the value given
in the following table corresponding to the distance in feet between
the extreme axles of the group measured longitudinally to the
nearest foot.
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Distance in Feet

Between the Extremes of Maximum Load in Pounds
Any Group of 2 or More Carried on Any Group of 2 or
Consecutive Axles More Consecutive Axles

2 Axles 3 Axles 4 Axles 5 Axles 6 Axles

4 34,000  —---o— ommool ool ool
5 34,000  —-----  cm—oo ool oo
6 34,000  —----=  mmm—oo ool oo
7 34,000  —----=  mmmmem—mmel ool

8 34,000 42,000 = -----=  mmmmmm oo

9 39,000 42,500 = —----=  ——-——=  o——oo-

10 40,000 43,500 —----=  —mmmmm —mmoo

s I —— 44,000 = m-m--- mmmmmm oo
12 —-e-e- 45,000 50,000  —-----  ——----
sl S — 45,500 50,500  ------  —-----
14  ------ 46,500 51,500  ------  ——----
15  —m---- 47,000 52,000  —-----  —-----
16  ------ 48,000 52,500 58,000 @ ------
17 —----- 48,500 53,500 58,500 @ ------
18 ------ 49,500 54,000 59,000  ------
19  —----- 50,000 54,500 60,000  ------
20 ------ 51,000 55,500 60,500 66,000
21 —----- 51,500 56,000 61,000 66,500
22  —----- 52,500 56,500 61,500 67,000
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46  ------ ------ 73,280 76,500 81,500

47  —mmemm e 73,500 77,500 82,000
- 74,000 78,000 83,000
49 —-moom oo 74,500 78,500 83,500
50  mm---- mm---- 75,500 79,000 84,000
e 76,000 80,000 84,500
52  mmemm-- mmmme- 76,500 80,500 85,000
L I 77,500 81,000 86,000
54  —--m-m oo 78,000 81,500 86,500
55  mmmme= mmmme- 78,500 82,500 87,000
56  mm=m==  —m---- 79,500 83,000 87,500
57  mmmmmm mmeme- 80,000 83,500 88,000
- 84,000 89,000
59  mmmmmm mmmmem meeeen 85,000 89,500
60  mm-m-=  mmmmem —eeoe- 85,500 90,000

B. Except as to gross limits, the table in subsection A of this
section shall not apply to a truck-tractor and dump semitrailer when
used as a combination unit. In no event shall the maximum load in
pounds carried by any set of tandem axles exceed thirty-four
thousand (34,000) pounds for vehicles exempt from the table;
however, any vehicle operating with split tandem axles or tri-axles
shall adhere to the table.

C. Special permits may be issued as provided in this title for
divisible loads for vehicle configurations in excess of six (6)
axles. The permits may not exceed the Table "B" federal weights
formula imposed by Title 23, U.S. Code, Section 127. Vehicles
moving under the permits shall not traverse H-15 bridges or less
without the express approval of the Secretary of Transportation.
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D. Except for loads moving under special permits as provided in
this title, no department or agency of this state or any county,
city, or public entity thereof shall pay for any material that
exceeds the legal weight limits moving in interstate or intrastate
commerce in excess of the legal load limits of this state.

E. Exceptions to this section will be:

1. Utility or refuse collection vehicles used by counties,
cities, or towns or by private companies contracted by counties,
cities, or towns if the following conditions are met:

a. calculation of weight for a utility or refuse
collection vehicle shall be "Gross Vehicle Weight".
The "Gross Vehicle Weight" of a utility or refuse
collection vehicle may not exceed the otherwise
applicable weight by more than fifteen percent (15%).
The weight on individual axles must not exceed the
manufacturer's component rating which includes axle,
suspension, wheels, rims, brakes, and tires as shown
on the vehicle certification label or tag, and

b. utility or refuse collection vehicles operated under
these exceptions will not be allowed to operate on
interstate highways;

2. Vehicles transporting timber, pulpwood, and chips in their
natural state, vehicles transporting oil field fluids, oil field
equipment, or equipment used in oil and gas well drilling or
exploration, and vehicles transporting grain, if the following
conditions are met:

a. the vehicles are registered for the maximum allowable
rate,
b. the vehicles do not exceed five percent (5%) of the

gross limits set forth in subsection A of this
section, and

C. the vehicles operating pursuant to the provisions of
this paragraph will not be allowed to operate on the
National System of Interstate and Defense Highways;
and
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3. Vehicles transporting rock, sand, gravel, ard coal, and
flour if the following conditions are met:

a. the vehicles are registered for the maximum allowable
rate,

b. the vehicles do not exceed five percent (5%) of the
axle limits set forth in subsection A of this section,
and

c. the vehicles operating pursuant to the provisions of

this paragraph will not be allowed to operate on the
National System of Interstate and Defense Highways.

F. TUtility or refuse collection vehicles, vehicles transporting
timber, pulpwood, and chips in their natural state, wvehicles
transporting oil field equipment or equipment used in oil and gas
well drilling or exploration, vehicles transporting rock, sand,
gravel, amd coal, and flour and vehicles transporting grain,
operating under exceptions shall purchase an annual special overload
permit for One Hundred Dollars ($100.00). This fee shall be
apportioned as provided for in Section 1104 of this title.

G. For purposes of this section, "utility vehicle" shall mean
any truck used by a private utility company, county, city, or town
for the purpose of installing or maintaining electric, water, or
sewer systems.

SECTION 3. AMENDATORY 69 0.S. 2001, Section 4025, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 4025. A. The Department of Transportation shall issue
rules and regulations in accordance with the Administrative
Procedures Act, Section 301 et seq. of Title 75 of the Oklahoma
Statutes, to implement this program.

B. Pursuant to subsection A of this section, the Oklahoma
Department of Transportation shall not prevent sign placement by
contract or by rule in any county with a population of less than
five hundred thousand (500,000) people according to the most recent
Federal Decennial Census.

SECTION 4. Section 1 of this act shall become effective July 1,
2008.
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SECTION 5. Section 2 of this act shall become effective
November 1, 2007.

SECTION 6. Section 3 of this act shall become effective July 1,
2007.

SECTION 7. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
be in full force from and after its passage and approval.
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Passed the House of Representatives the 17th day of May, 2007.

Presiding Officer of the House of
Representatives

Passed the Senate the 21st day of May, 2007.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

ENR. H. B. NO. 1777 Page 10




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


